

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Macer

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring the Indy Thunder for their 2 National Beep Baseball Association World Series win.

Whereas, The Indy Thunder beep baseball team is an organization for the blind and visually impaired community who wish to participate in an organized sport;

Whereas, The Indy Thunder was founded in January 2000, by team vice president, general manager, and coach Darnell Booker, who was a member of the Indianapolis Eagles team that won the National Beep Baseball Association World Series in 1990;

Whereas, The Indy Thunder had their best season of the decade, finishing 11-1 and winning the National Beep Baseball Association World Series held in Ames, Iowa on July 31, 2016;

20172738



| 1 | Whereas, In addition to winning their second National |
|----|---|
| 2 | Beep Baseball Association World Series, the Indy Thunder |
| 3 | also won its own Indianapolis tournament for the first time |
| 4 | in 10 years and won the Chicago tournament for the first |
| 5 | time in the team's history; and |
| 6 | Whereas, Through high standards of sportsmanship, these |
| 7 | beep baseball players have dedicated themselves to |
| 8 | demonstrating their victorious ways in the community |
| 9 | through service: Therefore, |
| 10 | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the |
| 11 | General Assembly of the State of Indiana: |
| 12 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives |
| 13 | congratulates the Indy Thunder for their National Beep Baseball |
| 14 | Association World Series victory and to wish them continued |
| 15 | success in all their future endeavors. |
| 16 | SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of |
| 17 | Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Indy |
| 18 | Thunder team members and coaches. |

